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. ERIC SILK, Q.C. REFER TO FILE 

COMMISSIONER H.Q _____ _ 

CRB 170796 

ONTARIO PROVINCIAL POLICE 

Central Records & Communications Branch 
'I'elephone: 365-4456 

125 LAKE SHORE BLVD. EAST 
TORONTO 2, ONTARIO 

The Officer Commanding,. 
Royal Canadian Mounted Police, 
3 Sullivan Street, 
Toronto, Ontario. 

Re: James Earl RAY 

Dear Sir: 

July 11, 1968 

I am forwarding herewith a report sub­
mitted by our Staff Sergeant J. F. Foley covering 
our examination of certain articles delivered here 
by your Corporal J. s. Dunlop in connection with 
James Earl Ray. 

EAM:gg 
Encl. 

Yours truly, 

ff' 
• Moss, Staff Superintendent 

' rector, Central Records 
Communications Branch. 

\ 

1/f-/ f J~-.Jqf 
SEARCHE~D ... ............ IN;E«l-4{ 
SERIALIZ ............... .. 

..... ....... FILED ..... ~ 

JUL 3 01968 .... 

LN•ftp"i(ij~ 
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Routing Sllp 
0-7 (Rev. 3·3 1•67) 

TO: SAC, 

D Albany 
D Albuquerque 
D Anchorage 
D Atlanta 
D Baltimore 
D Birmingham 
D Boston 
D Buffalo 
D Butte 

(Copies to Offices Checked) 

D Houston 
D Indianapolis 
D Jackson 
D Jacksonville 
D Kansas City 
D Knoxville 
D Las Vegas 
D Little Rock 
D Los Angeles 

_.D Louisville~ · · · n Memphis 
-r::J .. Mirrmi 

D Milwaukee 
D Minneapolis 
D Mobile 
D Newark 
D New Haven 
D New Orleans 

D New York City 
D Norfolk 
D Oklahoma City 
D Omaha 
D Philadelphia 
D Phoenix 
D Pittsburgh 
D Portland 
D Richmond 
D St. Louis 
D Salt Lake City 
D San Antonio 
D San Diego 
D San Francisco 
D San Juan 
D Savannah 
D Seattle 
D Springfield 

D Tampa 
D Washington Field 
D Quantico 

TO LEGAT: 
D Bern 
D Bonn 
D Buenos Aires 
D Hong Kong 
D London 
D Manila 
D Mexico, D.F. 
D Ottawa 
D Paris 
D Rome 
D Santo Domingo 
D Tokyo 

D Charlotte 
D Chicago 
D Cincinnati 
D Cleveland 
D Columbia 
D Dallas 
D Denver 
D Detroit 
D El Paso 
D Honolulu 

Date 8/6/68 

RE: 

MURKIN 

~ For information 
Retention 

D optional 
For appropriate 

D action D Surep, by ____ _ 

D The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, D conceal 
all sources, D paraphrase contents. 

orrected pages from report of SA•---------------

Remarks: 

Attached is a report of New Scotland 
Yard· eceived ftom Legat, LOndon. The 
Department has been furnished a copy of this 
report and permission has been requested to 
furnish the report to-Mr. Canale, State 
Attorney General. 

Enc. (1) 
Bufile ( 44-38861) 
Urfile ( 44-1987) 
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SlH.1JECT .................... . 

~.P.RP.U:.B .. ~ ................... . 

c)~.A l!iJ<~.$ ... J;:;hJJJ:.. ... RAY 
G.R.O. No. 
l+l.+372/6Es. 

H!?fon:ncc to papers 

2.0.1./6.8./94., ........ ' .. .. 

~1.r .• 07-30 I Wl/SH 

F!..YJNG SQUAD (C-8 BHAr:cH), 

New Scotland Ynr.~. 

2~.nq. ..... cay cr .... .-................ J\iJY.., .................................... i\'.S ... 8. .• 

1., 

To Detective Chief Sunerintendent. 

With further reference·to correspondence 

marginally quoted, which deals with tr1e a:r-res:. c 

Ramon George SNEYD, C .R .o e No. 44372/68, now i;:nown 

to be James Earl RAY, alias Eric Starvo GAL~:, 

v;anted for the murder of Doctor Martin Luther Kil\G. 

Mr. J·ohn MINNICH, Legal Attache o~ the 

Embassy of the United States of America, Gro~7cnor 

Square, .London, w.1, hl::l.s made a regue:=,t, on L·,e 

instructions of the J?ed.er-al Bureau of InvestigatiG.,, 

Ws.sh:l.ngton, D.C., .to 1,e furn:tshed with a 

comprohens:i ve report includi.ng all E.ispects of' the 

investi_gation relative to the arrest of' SXEY:J~ 

On the 4th A11ril, 1968, at Memphis, ·~ere __ ,_, 

United States of America, Doctor Martin Lut~er 

KING, a coloured Civil Rights Leader, witn a 

large following of supporters (mainly coloured) was 

assassinated by a gunman. 

As the result of their enquiries, the F-::. ... _,:..·al 

Bureau of Investigation, Washington, D.C., 

identified the assnss:i.n e.s Jame;:; 3arl RAY, & 

convicted criminal and f'ugi ti. ve .from Missouri S 1:;5. ·..,.:., 

Peni tential'y since the 23rd April, 1967, ·.-rhc;·. he 

was serving a sentence of twenty years imprisonment 

for robbery. 

Enquiries carried out on beJ:..alf of t}:e ?ec:eral 

Bureau of Inv~stigatio~ by the Royal Canadi&~ 

N.oP.nted Police, -rcvesled that RAY ts.d causoC: ~ 

/fnlsc 
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false applica~ion to be made for a Birth Certificate 

in the name Ramon George SN:B.YD, born in Toronto 0~1 

the 

Having obtained this, he presented it to SU}?port 

his application for a Canadian Passport at the 

Bureau.of Passpor•ts, Ottawa, on the 24th .. April, 1968. 

·rt must be mentioned that in consec;.uence of a 
clerical error, a Canadian Passport, No. DJ.909324, 

in the name of SNEYA, and not SNRYD, wa.s issued. 

I/ l ' 

On the 6th May, 1968, · using this passport, RAY 

travelled in the name of' SNEYD :from 'I'oron to to 

London by British Over·seas Airways Corpor&tio::~ .. p ne 

arrived on the 7th May, 1968, and later went aL,nz 
' . . 

to the ?ffices of the Corporation, situated in Regent 

Street~, London, w.1, for a single ticket to Lj.sbon, 

Portugal. The latter informat:'Lon was, or" course, 

not available at that stage to the Federal Bu::•,';;2:~.u 

of Investigation. 
-

.The assistance of this Force (Central Branch) 

was sought on the 4th June, 1968, by the U~ited 

States of America, and I, Detective Chief Ins~3~tor 

THOMPSON, was deputed to take up the investigation 

to t:i.,ace RAY. 

My enq_uiries confirmed the flight to Lonc:_0~1 fror.1 

Toronto, Canada, on the 6th/7th May, 1 968, anc. ·.:,r_e 

late flig}1t to Lisbon on the 7th May, 1968, by 

Brit:i.sh Eur•opean Airv.rays, using the B.O.A.C. ticket. 

This is, of course, normal :procedure, for the 7.-wo 

airlines operate reciprocally. 

At this juncture I was unable to establis..:-. 

whether 'SNEYIJ' had left Lisbon, &l thouzn it vms l& ter 

established he returned to L~ndon on tte 17th M&y, 

1968. 

. /As there 

... 
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Statement· 
Page 1. 

. " 

£!.1',•62-7()786/20:\! (2) 

As there was a likelihood of RAY using one of 

the Ports in this coun-try, an All Ports "Narning 

was circulated on the 6th June, 1968, including, of 

course, London Airport.. Because of the delicate 

nature oith_e enquiry, 'SNEYD' was shown to be 
. . 

wanted for seriou~ offences in contravention of the 

• Aliens Order, no mention being made o:~ his true 

identity. Further, in the event ·of his arrest, any 

interrogation would be carried out.by myself. 

On Saturday, the 8th June 1 1968, Detective 

Sergea11t Philip BIRCH, of Special Branch, was on 

. duty at Terminal 2, London Airport, when Rl;;,,Y 

presented him_self at the Irnmigr•ation Desk, having 

previously purchased a single ·ticket to Brussels 

at the West London Air Terminal, Gloucester Road, 

London, s.w.5~ 
RAY produced two Canadian Passports, one in the 

, name of "SNEYA", and the other in the name o:f "SNEYD 11
• 

,/! ' 

The 9fficer, on examination of the two passports, 
. I 
established that the one in the name of 11 S:NEY'Jt'' 

referred to the All Ports Warning, and the other had 

been issued on the 16th May, 1968, in Lisbon. 

Quickly realising the position, Detective 

Sergeant BIRCH asked the man to accompany him t0 an 

office in the ~irport used by Special Branch officers; 

Here he later searched 11 SN:5.:YD 11 and discovered in 

his right hand trouser pocket a 038 revolver, loaded 

. with five rounds of c-tinmuni tion. 

The re~olver was loaded in the very correct 

position, in that the hammer was at rest immediately 

upon the empty cham'ber. One merely has to pull the 

trigger, the next chamber is p1~esented and the 

bullet discharged. 
\ 

/When 
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Stl":\tements 
Pages 5-... 9. 

Statement 
Page 4. 

· M.P.-62-70786/20M (2) 

When one realises the background of PJ ... Y, it is 

, odd and, indeed, fortunate for Detective Sergeant 

BIRCH that he never used the firearm. · It may well 

be, of course, that RAY believed it wa:3 merely a 

passport enquiry and he could explain the possession 

of two passports satisfactorily. 

This belief is strengthened when it is realised 

that he could not know of the information uncovered 

by the Royal Mounted Police, which was in the 

possession of only a few selected officers. 

Detective Sergeant BIRCH, in accordance with the 

directions set ·out in the All Ports Warning, 

immediately informed New Scotland Yard, C.O. c.4 $ 

The prisoner was later interrogated by 

Detective Chief Superintendent BUTLER and myself 

shortly after 1 p.m. on the 8th June, 1968. 

He asserted that his name was "SNEYD" and he 

was a Canadian citizen. This facet was deliberately 
. \ 

dealt with in an extremely brief fashion, for obvious 

reasons, and the g_uestioning centred upon the 

possession of the revolver and am.munition. 

11 SNEYD 11 admitted the weapon v,as his property 

and that he was travelling t9 Brussels. When pressed 

about the necessity of' carrying a firearrr: in the 

Belgian capital, he added that he was conside:.:--ing 

travelling· on to Rhodesia and tha. t II things are not -:;oo 

good there just no'H 11
• 

He admitted he had no firearms certificate for 

the .weapon and arrmuni tion, and was then taken to 

Cannon Row Police Station and detained whilst 

eng_uiries were continued. 

At 4.45 p.m. the same dey, after it had been 

established by Detective Chief Inspector Arthur BRIN:3::, 

/Fingerprint 

j 

J 
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l!.P.-62-70780/20M (2) 
1· ,, 

;,,; . 
Fingerprint Department, New Scotland Yard, that 

11 SNEYD" was identical with RAY, the prisoner vras 

again interviewed by Detective Chief Superintendent 

BUTLER and myself' in a cell. 

The prisoner _was told there was every reason to 

believe he was not a Canadian citizen, but one of 

. American origin. He replied, "Oh, well, yes I am 11
• 

He was then informed that there was reason to lrnlieve 

his name was not "SNEYD" but RAY, alias GALT, wanted 

in the United States for serious criminal offences, 

including murder, in the course of which a firearm 

was used. 

The accused. had been standing up, but wnen he 

heard this,· he suddenly sat clown on the bench in the 

cell, put his head in his hands and said, 11 0h, god". 

He added after a moment or so, 11 1 feel so trapped". 

He was again cau tionea., a."'1d tl1en said, _"Well, yes, 

I shouldn' t say anythj_ng more novr.. I can't think. 

right". He was obviously engaged in some mental 

struggle, and when we left the cell, again dropped 

his head in his hands. 

RAY was charged in the narr:e of "SNEYD" at 

5.20 p.m. at Cannon Row Police Station, with the 

following offences, but made no reply:-

1. That you did on the 8th June, 1968, at 
London Airport, without lawful authority 
use for the purposes of the Alien's 
Order, 1953, a.forged passport. 

ContI.:~19 Article 25(J2 o:f.' the Alien~ 
Order 1 19i=J-5. 

2. That you~ not being a person exempted 
from the requirements of the Firearss 

-Act, 1937, did, on the 8th June, 1968, 
at London Airport, have in your possession 
a firearm, namely a .38 'Liberty Chier' 
revolver and 5 rounc.s of .,38 aomunition, 
to which Part 1 of the said Act applies 
and did not hold a 1'irearms certificate 
at the time. 

/'l'he 
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The accused appeared at Bow Street Magistrates' 

Court on Monday, the 10th June, 1968, and was 

remanded, in custody, until the 18th June, 1968. 

Legal Aid w'as gr·an ted · to the prisoner by Mr. Frank 

MILTON, the Presiding Magistrateo 

On the 18th June,· 1968, the prisoner again 

. appeared bef'ore the Court, being remanded in custody 

until the 27th June, 1968, with.out any evj_der;.ce 

. being given. The prisoner was legally represented 

by Mr. EUGENE, of' Michael Dresden and Co .. , Solicitors, 

of' 32, Tavistock Str•eet, London, w.c.2. 

Accordingly, on the 27th June, 1968, the 

prisoBer again appeared bef'ore Mr. FrarJc rs:ILTON, 

Magistrate, at the Bow Street Magistrates' Court, 

and vras defended by Roger FRISBY, of Counsel, 

instructed by ~he def'ending solicitors. 

Mr. Nigel MAW, of Rowe and Maw and Co., 

Solicitors, 'of Stafford. Bouse, Norfolk Street, W .C. 2, 

acting on behalf' of' the American Embassy, had, 

through David CALOU'rT, of' Cov.nsel, previously made a 

successful application f'or a provisional warrant f'or 

the extradition of RAY to the United States of 

America f'or:-

1 •. James Ear1 Ray, hercinaf'ter called the 
def'endant, suspected and accused of the 
commission of· the CJ•ime of murder to 
wit, on April 4, 1968, in the Shelby 
County, State of Te:n . .1."lesee, did unlav,f'ully, 
feloniously, wilfully, delibero.tely, 
premeditated:y and of his ~alice 
af'orethough t, kill ;:,nd. rrru.rdc:::-' ?f:nrtin 
Luther King, Junior, within the 
jurisdiction of the United States. 

2. Unlawful f'light to avoid c·onfiner;ient in 
connection with the commission of a crime 
of' robbery in viola'c.ion of title 18, 
Section 1073 of United States code. 

The hearing of' the two British offertces was not 

proceeded with, but the application for extradition 

/commenced. 
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commenced. It was not completed on the 27th June, 

1968, and the prisoner was further rem,rnded, in 

custody, until the 2nd July, 1968, whe:1 the 

Magistrate recommended extradition on both charges. 

Since that time RAY has remained in custody alid 

appeared on the 9th July, 1968/16th July, 1968, at 

Bow a~reet Magistrates' Court, being remanded, in 

custody pending any appeal against the order of 

extradition. 

The appeal period terminated on the 17th July, 

1968, when RAY decided to abandon any rur·ther 

proceedings. 

RAY 1 s American Attorney at Law is Mr~ Arthur 

HANES, of 617, Frank Nelson Buildings, Bir;-:1inghc.:n, 

I 

I 
I 

. ! 
I 

Alabama, who travelled to this country on two 

but' never interviewed.the :prison¾ The legal 

occasions , 

procedure in this country debarred him from taking 

any active part in the Court proceedingso He has, 

however, been allorred to visit Rll..Y in Prison as a· 

friend. Such visits are supervised and two Prison 

officers are present throughout their duration. 

HANES visited RAY under these conditions on f'our 

occasions, viz. the 5th, 6th, 17th and 18th July, 

1968. 

On Th.ursday, the 18th July, .,,1 966 :i. the hettrings 

in relation to the t~o British offences, namely of 

possessing a rorged passport a~d o~ beiTig fou~d in 

possession of a firearm and ~1munition without a 

certificate, were heard at Brr1 Street ¼agistrates 1 

The prisoner did not appear personally, but 

was .represented by Mr. LEVEY, Solicitor, and 
• 

I 
.. < ! 

' 

Mr. HOP:iG:~, of tho Director of' Public Pr·osecutions uept., 

attended on behalf of Police. 

/'l'he 
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Statement 
Page 14. 

ll.l',-62-707 86/20M (2) 

The Magistrate decided that the offence of 

possessing a forged passport be withdrawn by 

leave of the Court, and no evidence was ofrercd in 

relation to the off'cnce of possessing a firearm and 

ammunition, it being dismissed by virtue of 

Section 7 of the Magistrates' Courts Act, 1952. 

I will now deal vri th the enq_u1ries leading up 

to and subsequent to the arrest of the prisoner. 

ENQUIRIES ~tADE PRIOR '.PO rrEE .t\RRZST 01? 11 sr,J"-::1YD 11 'l'O 
TRACE HIS WHEREABOUTS. 

It has already been mentioned in this re2ort 

that l!SNEYD" travelled from Toronto, Canada, on 

Monday, the 6th May, 1968, arriving in this country 
. 

· on the 7th May, 1968, by B ,O • .A .. C. Flight No. BA 600. 

His further whereabouts at this stage were then 

unkno\vn. 

Officers of the Passport Squad, C.O. C.i, 

.under :t,he supervision of Detective Sergeant ELLIOT'?) 

were deputed to firstly interview the crew 6f the 

aircraft in which "SNEYD" travelled to this country, 

and further, .to make eng_uiries at the numerous airlines 

which operate at Heathrow Airport. 

The interview of the eleven members of the.crew 

of Flight BA 600 (Document 1) revealed that only 

one member remembered 11 SNEYD 1
' travelling as a 

passenger. This is Mr. Rooe:::>t Keith JOIIKST0NE, a 

Stey,ard, of 57, Booth.fields, Knutsf'ord, Cheshire. 

He made mention in his statement that "SNEYDil sat 

alone during the v1hole of the flight and had no 

conversation with either crew or fella~ passengers. 

The passengers, totalling 73, have now bean 

interviewed by Police, but none was a"ble to 

idei1tify 11 SNEYD 11
. as a passen[;er (Docur,:ent 2). 

/Enquiries 
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State,JCDt 
Page 15. 

q i • 

,, 
9. 

Rnc1u:i.1,ic:;.; v101·c continued at nc~:1th:!'.'0W Air·)o:et 

11 SN}~YD"' but \'[i·~.}rnut SUCCC3[:;l. It was not unt:i.1 

this particular line of cnguiry wa8 extended ·to area 

booking offices or airlines thut it proved 

succ Cf:iGIUl. 

B.O.A.C. booking agency, Reecnt Street, London, ~-1, 

remc,,:'oerccl that SN;i:YD, whose photogr·nph she vr::~s 

shoym, called at the above mentioned of'fice on the 

·7J-' V .,._ 9,-8 l,..(l J., ay , I O o He srirrendered a return ticket from 

London to Tor.onto f'or a single ticket to Li soon, 

being credited the diffe~ence in value by virtue of 

a miscellaneous charges order for 14 dollars, 60 ccn~s. 

Suosequent seo.rcn o:C B.0.1' .• C. recor-d.s revealed. 

11 S'NEYD 11 travelled oy :B.:B.A. ?light No., BE 07:__:. o:n 

the 7th May, 1 968, to Li soon. The records, ho·,,rever 1 

did not reveal at this stage his return to England.· 

This. is, perhaps, understands.ble because o:f tr.e 

~ast flow of passenger traffic at this time of the 

year, the airlines' records being in arre&rs in 

regard to doc~mentation by at least two months. 

United States Er:,bassy in Lof',1.clon 1 of the enq_uiries 

to date, £~'1d. at his suggestion er-.c_;_uir-ies L1 LL,":)on 

were cono:uctcd by a Federal B~1:r•e2.u of' Ir.vec:; ti ;::;2- tior:. 

Agento In addition, I had prcvj_ou::;1y cuus..sd O.:'l 

11All Ports" warning to be circulateQ on the 6t:l :.'.ay, 

for serious e~i3ration offencaa and that in. the 

event of his being detained, any in terr·og:.::. ".:.io2: 

sho"..:ld be c·2..rried ont by rr;ys0lf'. ::S'or obvious 

in the circulation. (DoCU!T:C;T'. t 3). 
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Statement 
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Statements 
Pages 11 - 13. 

bI.P.-f\2-707flG/20M (2) 

10. 

11 SNE,'YD 11 had, in fact, returnecl to England fr-orri 

Lisbon on 'l'ransportes Aereos, which is a :?ortu3,uc.:~e 

Airline, on the.17th May, 1968. 

On the 8th June, 1968, after purchasing a 

single ticket from London to Brussels on a B.E.A. 

flight-, at the 'Nest London Air Terminal, he r;-lade 

his way to London Airport, where he was arrested by 

Detec.ti ve Sergeant BIRCH, of Special Brari.ch; who 

was aware of the "All Ports" warning relative to 

11 SNEYD 11
• Irmnediately after 11 SNEYD 1 s 11 arrest -on the 

8th June, 1968, it was realised that his suitcase 

and contents had already been sent by the aircraft 

on which he would normally have travelled, to 

Brussels.. _Arrangernen ts were immediately made :for 

its return, and it was taken possession of by 

Detective Sergeant ELLIOTT and Detective Constable 

1tf.tIITlW1I, o:f C .1 • Branch. 

Examination of the contents of the suitcase by 

these two officers at Cannon Ro-a Police Station 

proved most enlightening, as evidence indicatin~ 

11 SNb"'YD 1 s 11 true identity was :found. J .. mong$t the 

property \Vas a jacket bearing the na;:ne 11 :?~ric GALT 11
, 

one of the many" aliases used by RAY in the United 

States. 

Air Fli~ht to Lisbon on the 7th ~BYi 1568, made 
b,T II SN -;~YD !t • 

Members of' the cr·ev, and, where possible, 

passengers as set out on the Air-cr•af't r.:anifest 

(Documents 4 and 5) have bee~ interviewed, but no 

one remembers 11 SKbYD 11 or having any co::iversation wi tL 

him. This line al enquiry v.as, of course, conducted 

as it was thought at one stage R:1.Y was in the 

/company 
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Statement .. 
Pages 16 - .-7 

i l • 

company of another rna.n. This proved ncgutive and 

I have no reaso:i to believe that 1 he v:as accour-iar.ded 

by any other person .. 

El'JO.UIRI.0lS TC, ~~R./\CJ~ }j~O-\f:8Lj}~J'{~L1S O~:? tti:31\1·T~YDu ~.;,rJ~_IJJS·]: Il\T 
LOi\JDQl\; B:::;'r:rn:?I-f 7th I,~AY, ~i S,6-8, k"\D tffh Jt~:=, ~I s~o':~ ~ 

"SRE'-!Dn, when he first arrived in Londo:1. f'rorn 

. Toronto, Canada, on the 7th May, 1968, travelled 

the same day to Lisbon, a11d therefore his ac·;:.ual 

stay in this country amounted to only a few hours. 

There is no knowledge of where he spent his time on 

this particular occasion, except, of course, that 

he obtained his ticket to Lisbon at the B.O.A.C. 

office in.Regent Street, Londoil, w.1. 
The movements of "SNSYD 1

' in this countr·:,r have 

now been checked and the details are shovm on the 

attached Schedule (Docu~ent 6). 

This infor•mation v;as only ootainecl after a 

protracted enquiry involving the pei-•sone.l visit o:f 

Police officers to over a thousand hotels and 

boarding houses in the West London area, by local 

officers and merabers of this Branch. 

These enquiries established beyond any do~bt 

that lfS?\EYD" stayed at the Heatt.field House :7.~ote1> 

May, 1968, until the 28th May, 1968~ Ee is 

identifietl conclusively .by ?~:r·s .. Doris Cat'.nerine 

the hotel pro~rietress. 

V/ES~\VOOI), me~iliers of her staff, 

possible, residents who stayed at this hotel during 

the ma teria1 times, . .hs.vc been most caref\.:lly 

interviewed, but there is nc information which 

sho.rn that 11 SXSYD 11 had C:{l.y visi tor·s, mail • ... ·t orj lnQeen, 

telephone calls. Ee may well have made a 

telephone cull on his last day at the hotel, but 

/if' 

.. 
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~Statement 
Pages 1 8 - 1 9. 

Statement 
Pages 20 - 22. 

M.P.-62-707SG/2(1M (2i 

if' reference is made to the statement of' 

WES'NJOOD, there -i C, ..... .., some doubt vil:iethcr he was 

responsible or noto 
/ 

11 SNEYD 11 stayed at New Earls Court Hotel, 36, 

Penywern Road, Earls Court, s.w.5, from the 28th 

~ay, 1968, until the 5th June, 1968, and is 

identified by 1'Uss Janet Eliza'beth NASSAU, t::.e 

receptionist, as being a resident. 

r,:iss NASSAU, v1ho is a most astute person, paid 

particular attention to "S:C'i"EYD 11 dur·ing his sto.y and 

assisted him gener•ally. She reDenbers he made tvro 

telephone calls to the Daily Telegraph neDspaper,, 

as she listened in to part of the telephone 

conver;satj ons to ensure co~:·rect connexi 0:1 ~ She 

says he d.td not receive a..'ly mail, visits or 

telephone calls. 

From .... , u.r1e 5th June, 1968, until the 8th June, 

1·968 (the day of his arrest) "SNEY:0 11 stayed e.t the 

. id.en tified by t1rs. Anna Elizabeth 'l'EO'.vL~S, the 
., 

hotel proprietress. Krs~ THO~AS, in her statement, 

mentions that 11 S~:S..YD" informed. her he had 'booked 

a flight to Germar.:yo Enq_uiries, however, hs.ve 

revealed that this did not, in fact, occuro She 

also mentions 1'SN'."::YD 11 received two telephone c2\lls 

whilst at her hotoJ., one f'ro:-r. a woman with an 

American accent, and the other from a man. ~either 

of these tvvo · persons has been id.entif'iec: oy Police, 

and, on present facts, identi~ication is not li~ely. 

Enq_uiries 11ave 'be2n m2c~e at evc-.2y hire c:.:r• 

firm in the localj ty of tl1e af'oremention.ed ho-tels 

and the West Lo~don Air Ter~i~sl, as it vas thoug~t 

... 
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tho.t 11 SN:2:;YD 11 :1li.ght woll have ut:Llj_sed this service* 

Thj_s is su:ppor·ted by the :fact t.ho.t telcpho::-ie 

numbers rel a ting to thr·ee scpa:c-a te hir·e CLlr :f'ir·ms 

were found wriiten on correspondence found in 

possession. ' ResgonsirJle perso:rn of tr..e three 

conc.erned, namely Charmaine Car Hir·c Lirrii ted, 5L+, 

• Guildford A vcri-u. e, FeJ. thc1m, Mic~d1 esex; Amb1::.s so.d.or• 

Mini Cab Limited, 65, Lisso:.-1 Street, N.·H.i4, s.nc;_ 

K' en'"P.y Cour•·!·.c:c;1--s T,ir0·i t0c1 
q O l-(e·r•,1~y P. or-,,.; c-, ··,r 5 YI- _v_,- -'-'-·•-'-~'-, .,/' >.Cl\0' ,a.u.,u•;\•' 

have been interviewed, but their records do not 

show that 11 S1'lEYD 11 was a custo:ner·. Enc1ui.ries have 

also been made at taxi cab rar~{s in the sa~c 

locality, but without success. 

Memoers of' the Passpor·t Sq_u&d have perso:r:s.lly 

searched Left Luggage Lockers and Left and Lost 

Pror,e:ety Offices at tr_e places sr,ovm on the attacned 

,list (Document 7), as it was thought t:Sat 11 s:,:3YDn, 

·who was at one stage believed to have oeen in 

possession o:f a green holdall, may have deposited 

it in one o:f these places o This enquiry :proved 

negative. The existence of the green holdall is now 

viev;ed with some doul)t, but cannot be ignored 

cor;rpletoly. 

A. special enquiry (Docur:wnt 8) was also 

ins~ituted at all safe deposits i~ the London araa 

to ,;sta1)lish v/nether or· not irsX::TID 11 :r.ad de:;/osited 

any large suns of 1r.oney, out vlithou~c. trace. 

CLlJJS. 

Club, Earls Cmirt, and the Zambesi .Cll:o, Eai·ls 

/
r.,--'l7y-;,+ 
L, \,...J \,.,.,'.._.. \.1 1 

1LP.-il2-70786/2011 (2) ij j. 

i 

l 
f 
! 
I 

I 
I 
I 
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Statement· 
Pages 23 - 28. 

Court, as both are in the vicinity or the hotels 

wher·e 11 sN:~YD 11 s tayE:d., and tl:ec e cluos a:ec pl8.c0s . ' 

where fellov1 Arnerico.ns of doubtful character &:.'l.cl ex 

mercenaries from Africa are sometimes known to 

congregate. Search of the Clu·os' records r·evealed 

that he had not visited thereo 

During the c:.our:c,e of my enq_uj_ries, I inter·vievieci 

i,,:,. 
J.,,1,.J. • Ian COLVIN, Chief Foreign Lead Writer for the 

Daily 'relegr·ai:;l: "SNSYD 11 had cor1.tacted 

I11r. COLVIK on the 4th. June i 1968, and late:r· hacl a 

· telephone conver·saticn with hirr:, whic:O is set cut in 

detail in Mr. COLVIN's statement. It will be seen 

that mention is me.de of 11 SN"F:;YD 1 s 11 interest in 

mercenary volur4 teer·s, and it ap:pears obvious he bad 

a desire to join themo Mention was also made of a 

Major WICKS. 

The latter was interviewed, but declined to make 

any state:rr.cnt, or indeed, disclose his ad.dress, but 

he :frankly adrr.i t ted to me he b:i."d in the :psst 

Congo and could, if necessar·y, put any v10uld-1)f; 

volunteer in touch with parties interested in 

there is a Biaf'ran :.:Lssicn in Lisoon vihic.h, at o:'.1e 

stage, might well h&ve enlisted ~ercenaries in the 

conflict which is taking place in that country at the 

is an infori"i':o. tion ce::-1tr·e, kno:m ::.:.s Li ebor of Ccr·ps, 

wl1ich v1ould -be aole to f'ur:nis:;. ps.rticu2.s.rs oi' u-::y 

mercenaries serving in ~fricf~ This ~ay wall, o~ 

i 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

! 
: 
I 
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Statement 
Page 1 O .. 

AI.P.-62-7078Gi201u (2) 

Lisbon and then later booked a passaee to 

Brussels. 

I also intervie0:red Tf:r. Paul DAl~I:~LS, 13, 

Terrace Road, London, E.9, who arranges for 

volu..viteers to asE:dst Africa:'.".i. countries aw.;;.in.st 

internal aggression, but he assured me has 

never applied to hie as a volu~1teer·o 

The firear~ 1 a Japanese .38 Liberty Chief 

revolver, was forwarded to t~e ~etropolitan ?olice 

Forensic Sciei:c:e Laboratory, wher·e it was ex.s.JT.ined 

J. ohn Mc 0 •~~~Q1,v 0 eni:ov ...... .,1... V.1."1..J... .... J.-.J........ ..... ' U .J. .,._ Experimental Officer. 

At the reg_uest o:f the .Amer·ican Legal l~ttache, test 

bullets were Tired I'rom the weapon and were later 

handed to Mr. ~INNICE. In addition, or co~rse, 

comparison of test bullets have been made with any 

spent "bullets found at the scenes of major c2·i~::es 

coming to the notice of Police in this country. 

The clothing found in the suitcase belonging 

to 11 SNEYD 11 nas been examined by ultra viol.et rsy 

made at cleaners in the Victoria area, and it was 

Col:umbia Cleane:es, 95, '..'iilton Road:1 Victor·ia~ S.\'I.1, 

prior to the 6th. June, 1968. Ee had also Rade 

pur-chases in local sl"lop$ t·o::: toilet req_l:isites 4 No 

vfr1ich would help in i'urtt.er2,n.ce of' the er1c1uir·y ~ 

wearing at the ti~e of his arrest revealed t~at 

they were an English make bearing ce~tain 

/they 
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they were exclu~,i vely prod-..1.ccd. for sale in Cancacl,l 

and America,. o..."ld would not, tbcr·eforc, be .::::old in 

this country~ This is supported by the fact thst 

the shoes were badly vior-:1 and tbe :u.l:elihood, of· 

course, is ths.t they wer·e obts.i.ned by 11 s:\EYD 11 in 

Canada or Ar.ie:.:·ica prior· to con,i:ng to this cour1tr-y. 

Eng_ui:::·ies have been made of' the Portuzue,.:.;e 

Airlines to establish the identity of &t1y per·son 

,,:1ho r·erner:ibers 11 SX:S::Y:Ju as a passenger, but to date 

this has' proved negative, - al though the encpir·y 

itself has not been cocpleted, because difficulty has 

been experienced in tracing all the passengers end 

crev,, ·who ·&re now in v:idely se:ps.ratod. loc2.t::.ons •. 

I During the period :'?._;-',__y Wc:s i::1 Lor.:..d.or:c, two 

separate· offences were co□mitted in di~ferent 

localities, for.which he may be responsible. He 

has been interrogated regarding his activities here, 

but, of course,. denies the cor:imissio::.1 of' arq 

of:Cence. Enq_uir·ies have not be-en co;1.pleted, so 

details are not outlined in this re:port. At the 

conclu'sion of' the eng_uiries $ a::-;ything of a helpful 

nature will be reported. 

It will be seen fro:;1 the :facts already disclosed 

that "SK3YD 1 s 11 visit to Londo:: ar.d. Lis-con and inte.r::.ded 

visit to Brussels ?as to make ercc1uiries regarciir:g 

the possibllity of joining a ~ercenary Unit in 

Af'rica. If successful he would have had little 

of his true identity being discovered or, if 

discovered, little or nothing would have been done 

about it. 

It is also vorthy o? ~e~~io~ that on a South 

African Airline ti:,,etable fou,1d. ar.1or.::;;st :tis 
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flight to Salisoury, Rhode:c.:ia. In ndcli tio::-J., a 

newspaper cutting advertising cheap r1iahts to 

South Africa was fou~~o 

The officers most closely engaged on the far 

reaching enq_ui:eies n~&de ar·e satisfied that 0 ST2~YD 11 

has no firm associates in this country, and Dost 

certainly recci vccl no f'i!l.E.mcial o.ssistancc w:l:i1st 

hereo This latter aspect is very firmly supported 

by the inescapable fact that-h~ endeavoured to 

bargain with the three hotel reansgements 

in his anxiety to secure a cheapc:e rate for tt.e 

rooms he rcntedo 

As is to be ex1ected in an investigation in 

which there h&s oecn 'NO:eld vride puolici ty, me:~;oers 

of the public genuinely believe they have see:1 

11 s=~EYD 11 and have accord:Lngly inf'orrnecl ?olice~ All 

sucn information :'las been proper•ly .investigated., out 

On Thursday, the i 8th J·u1y, 1968, the Eo::ne 

this Force to hand. P..J.Y to the United. States 

.Authorities., 

He was taken to the United States Air Forca 

Base at Lakenheath, Suffolk, and, with his pro?erty, 

was transferred into tha custody of the official 

escort. He left this country by air at 12$38 a.m. 

local timeJ on Frid&y; the 19th July, i968. 

to 

whether copies of re~o~t enc rclcv&nt J3J8rs ~ay 

Grosvenor S~uare, ~-1, for trans~er to the a?~~opriate 

g_ua;·•ter. 

I 

.. 

r 

f 

. I 
I 

I 
l 
I 

·1 
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New Scotland Ynrd, 

Lond.on~ 

TO 

B P.K:OR , ic a . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • , 

BIRCH, 1hillip. Detective Scr~cant, 
Special Br·rtr1c}1 .............. . 

Detective Chief Inspector, 
Finzerprint Depart~ent, 
New $cotland Yard ••••••••c• 

Detective Cb.ief 
Superintendent ••••••••••••• 

c 01,1111r , G"-¢:-n •• ~ .............. $ • Ct ............... ljJ 

I 
/ 

ZLLIOTT/ Peter. Detective Sergeant . . . . . . . . . 
I I 

HUiUI.N, rienneth/Lcor.ard. 
/ Officer 

/ • • • • • e • • • ~ • 

JOlINSTOl\T?..: ,_,Aobert 
I; 

"cC '..,,..,,""'RTv Jor:' Y\ S eni·· 01.--. .,..,_{_)~,,-."' -, -·- ta7 

i,. J..~ .:< ~,_.,_ ;_,..,.i. l /, i... Ofr"i c er :-. : :: -~i~,~1.1. : : • •••• • • 

! ' 

N~L1 .. 8S1\.U, /Jc-..n/.;t :SlizaOeth V •••••••• I) ••••• e ••••• 

TEOJ\:?SON

1
1Jc1:ncth. Detective Chl cf 

Inspector, Ne~ Scotland 
· / Yr-r-.d 
! / 1.,..;. ............ (,.Q····•m,••·· 
I I 

T:IOI-.:AS,.l}fma Elizabeth ..................... .. 
. I . 

::mITr}A?'. / Jphn.. Detecti vc Cons table ••••••••• . . } 

! 

WEST~OC~,,Doris Catherine 8 • • ♦ • • C e O • • • • 0 • • • • • 
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Ply in[:; G qund Offic o·, 

Now Scotland Yard. 

10th June, 196l3e 

0 F Phillip BIR(;_II~/; 

Detective Sergeant, Special Branch. 

On Saturday, 8th June, 1968, at 11.30 a.rn., 

whilst engaged on passport control duties at licathro;r 

Airport, London, a man prcncnted two passports to the 

immigration officer. I noticed that one was a 

cancelled Canadian passport, No. DJ ... 90932L1-, in the 

n~me of Ramon Geo:r-ge SNEYA, and. the other a current 

Canadian passport, No. Y'I'.60229Li., in the nnmc of 

Ramon George SNEYD. 

As a result of what I had previously learned, I 

asked SNI!J'YD to accompany me to the· Special Branch 

office at the airport in orde:r that he m:Lght later be 

questioned by a senior po-lice officer. A:fter arri :::..i.G 

·at the o:ffice, I made certain enquiries by: telephon.::, 

and as a result of what I learned I dccid.ed to search 

the man. Amongst othe1' property, in his right hand 

oack trouser pocket I found a .38 Liberty Chief Special 

revolver loaded with f'ivc· rounds o:f ammunition. I said 

to SNEYD, "Why are you car•rying this gun?" He said, 

','lel1, I'm going to Africa and I felt that I rnight need 

it. You k.'1ow how thi~gs ar•e out there11 • 3Nt-:'lD Vias 

detained in the office until the arrival of Detective 

Chief Superintendent Butler and other officers. 

. : . 
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Statement of':· J.'tr. Kenneth Leonard HUMAN 

Age of Witness (:tr over 21 enter irover 211r) Over 21 

Occupation of Witness: Immigration Of'i'icc:e 

Address: c/o London Airport, Heathrow - Terminal 2 

On 8th June 1968 betv,een the hours. of' 11 a.!",,. 
and mid-day, I W8.G on duty on the control dealing 

with embarking British and Commonweal th· passcn;Jc:C'.G ;,:,t 

Heathrow Airport. Terminal 2 • At approximately 1:.30 

hours a male passenger presented himself at the co~~~ol 

en r'oute for Brussels. He took a wallet from an i.n:.:1e:r• 
! 

pocket and from this he extracted a Canadian pass90::."t 

which gave his name as Raymond George_ SN}~D ( cla te 

of 1birth[ ]. As he closed the wallet~ noticed 

anothen Canadian passport inside. I removed th~s 
I 

passport, which had. been cancelled, to inspect. i ·c,. 
I 

This cancelled passport was in the name of' Raymo:r"(L 

·George SNEYA_. In reply to my question· as to why 

the surname$ in the two passports dif'f'ered, he st~~~~ 
·1 

tha't the Authorities who ha,.d issued the oricinal 
I 

made a mistake. 
I 

Whilst: this .convers3.'•Eion was tal{ine place, 
, I 

a minute or'two had elapsed and dul'ing this time 
i 

the Specic.11 i Branch Of'i'icer working with me had 
i • .,. 

co·nsul ted his suspect index and realised that 1':Ir. 
: ' 

was wanted for criminal reasons. At this point, 
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the S~ecial Branch Officer intervened saying th~t he 

wo.s a Police O:fi'i ccr- and that he would liko to at.~c 

Mr. SNEYD a few q_ueG ti ons. !,1r. SNEYD then acco;npard e~t 
"'" : 

the Special Branch Officer away rrom the control and 

this was the last I sa0 of him. 

Since the action in the case of the circular 

concerning Mr. SNEYD wus to point out to the Police 

and· nothing more, I was. not required to take any 

fu~ther action at all. 

This statement, consisting o:f 2 pages each sii~cd 
by me, is tr-ue to the best of my knowledge and bel:i.c:.:· 
and I make it knowing tha-t, if it.is tendered in 
evidence, I· shall be liable to prosecution if I hc:,ve 
wil.fully stated in j_ t anything which I know to be :false 
or do not believe to/be true. 

Dated the 11th ¢lay of' June, 1968. 
j 

(Signed) K. L. Human 

Signature witnessed by R. Birch, 
Detective Ser~ant 

.. 

' I 

I 
' ! 

i 

I 
i 

! 
I 
I 
I 

f 
I 
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[.P.-67-80'/33 

\ 

' 

S f ,'DTI·ID.I' J:,·,,·~i',/i' . , tc.tem cnt O ••• nl,l,\ ... \ ...• J,'...,/..,.:t.;. ............................................................................................................ . 

Age of Witness (if over 21 enter" over 21 ") ..... 0.V.~ . .r .... 21 ....................................................... ~: ..... : ...... . 
. r· Detective Chief In:::.;pc.;ctor · Occupation of Vi, 1tness ................................................................................................................................... . 

Atldres~ ................................... f.i.tin~t ... r.r:\~:i::~ ... Jtr..PX!.9b., ................................................ : ............. . 
New Scotlon~ Yord 6.~.lo .................................................................................................. , ....................................................... . 

I took the fine er prin. ts of Ramon Georce Sl)EYD, u> ~.c:-:: :: 

comparea. Y1ith a set of' fh1L.:er pr:i.nts vrhich I hw:1 c:;ct.rc,ctec~ 

from the records at New Scotland Y~rd in th0 ~~me of JGmes 

Fincer Print O:ff'ice, .Ncvr Scotlnncl Yard, on the lO·t.:: ::,<: 7 

'' 

I 
! 
' ; 
l 

\ 

1968 from the l<'ecler;;:l Dure8U of' Invectic:..,ti.on, ·.fr.·,~;:· :L:·~ .. .-·-· ,., I 
1 

! t 
These two ,seJG s of fincer p:eints I founi:'i. ·,1C:j_'C ::.D.c.~ ·; _ c..::l ,l 

This stn.tcrnent is true to the best of my knowledge and belief £Lnd I make it know;,,_; , :,,.t, 
if it is tendered in evidence, I slrnll be liable to pro,,ect,tion if I have wilfully stated in i~ .. ny~i,ia6 
which I know to be false or do not believe to be true. 

I 
Dated the 12th day of 

Signalnre witnessed by ............. : ........... · ................ . 

being mtablu to read t.hc above stntement I, 

of 

rend it to him before ho signed it.). 
. ' 

Dr,ted the day of 19 

(Signed) ..... ~ ........................................................... . 

• Dcl,fr 1'J inupplicable. 
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Flying Sqund Office, 

New Scotland Yard. 

10th Juno, 1_96B. 

ThomaG BUTLL:R, 

Detective Chief Superintendent, Flying Sc1uad, New 

Scotland Yard. 

On Saturday, 8th June, 1968, at about 1.5 p.m., 

with Detective Qhi ef Inspector THO?.lPSON, I saw the 

accused in an office at London Airportc I said to 

him, "We n1'0 Police off'icers.. I understand ;',rou- have 

'in ycur riosscG::;ion two Passports in the names SNEYA 

and SH.0l'1). 'Hhat is your namc'i II He replied, "I can't 

understand v1hy I am here. 1:ly name is SNEYD 11
• I sa::.a. 

to him, "Both As.ssports show that you are a Cano.dim-:,. 

citizen, born in Toronto on the 

A.re these details correct? 11 
• lie r>eJ?li eel., 11Yes; of 

cou1•se they o.re 11
• I said to him,· 11 ~:his .38 l"evolver 

with f'i ve rounds of ammunition in the chambers vms · 

found in your hip pocket uhcn you vrere first seen. Is·· 

it your gun? 11 H.e replied, 
I 

11 Yes, it is mine". I said, 

11~·1ould you1 like tb· tell us 
I 

at all?" / He r•epliecl., 

why you are carrying a cun 
i 

. / . . 
"I am· going to Brussels". I 

so.id, 11 ':Vhy should you want to take a D,Un to Brussels'?'' 

He replied, 111.7cl1, really I am thin.king of going on 

to Rhode::;:Lo., snc1 th~ngs are not too cood there. just 

nor1 11
• I said to him, ''Yon havo ~ have a 7ireEtl'"i"ils 

Cer-ti:ficate tc -- • .1 ~ • 
p03SCSS a GUll a.ll(l 8Vt.:.:il amrnun:i. Gl0i1 :i.n 

this Country. 
•· 

Eav6 you a J?ireGl'iil8 Certificate issucc.f 

·by the conipei;,cnt Authority~· 11 
. Eo replicc1, "No, I 

haven't any Ccr~ificate for it11
• 

I 
lie vrn:s cuution0cl and t.oJ.d i,e \·1ouJ.d be toJt~cn ·::.o 

I 
I 

Co.nnon H6w Police :::;t::i.tion and. c1ct8.ined. 

/At 

"it 
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At 4.45 p.m., with Detective Chief Inspector 

TEOr,iPS0N, I DD.W the accused in a pell. I said to 

him, "As a rosu.l t of ericiuir·ies inadc since you wore 

detained, we have very good reason to believe that t~u . , 

are not .a Canadian citizen, but a.n·American"e He .•.,>. 

replied, "Oh, well, ye2, I am", and nodded 8.&;~eemc:at. 

I said, "I now believe your nar.w is not SNL'l"D, 'but 

James Earl RAY, also knovm as Bric Stax·vo G..:\L'r and 

-'. 

· other names, and that you are v1G..nted at :present in the. 

United States for serious criminal offences, including 

murder in vihich a firearm was used". 'l'he accused had 

been 

onto 

I 
I • 

standing up, but at thj.s he suddenly 

th/ seat, put his head in his hands, 

slum:r,ed dorm 

and said, 

11 0h, God 11
e After a moment or so he added, "I :feel 

I cautioned him agG.in, and he replied, "Well, 

yes, I shouldn 1 t say an~.rthing more now. 'r can' t think 

right". 

He was charged at 5.20 p.m. The two· charges were 

1•ead over and -he was cautioned formally, but made no 

reply. 

Det.ecti vc Cl:.icf r;unerintendcnt. 
T. BUTLJ'.lR. 

C 
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M.r.-67-807:l'.) 

/ 

No. 9DlB 

STATE1:irENT OE' W"IT:mss 

Statcmcnt. of ................ Kcnneth ... THOJJP.S.ON .............. , .............................. : ....... , .............................. . 

Age of \VitncHI' {if ov~r 21 enter" over 21 ") .......... :.O.v.or. ... 2l .................................... '. ....................... .. 

Occupation of Wit,nesH ................ pe,t.ec.t.iv.e ... Ch:iOi' ... Inspector ............. , ........................ .. 

Address ...... 0 .... 1.,.. ... Depar.tment., ... New .. Scotlard .... Yara.., .... s .• W.•J:~•· ....................... .. 

• t• • j ,;,: • t • i IO•••• 0 00 0 I. 0 00• • • • 00 OI •Io O O o • 0 0 0 • 00 o •• 0 0 :~,, • 0 o •• o o I 00 o o • o • o • • o O • • o • •' • • • • • o • o O ' ' 0' • o Ito••• o • • • o • o o • • • o • • t • • • • o O • • o • • • o• • • ,: • • '• • o • •• • • o o • • o • o 

On Saturday., 8th .June, 1968, at. 1.05 p.m., in cO,i\f)any 

with Detective Chief Superintendent BUTLER and othe:..:- l'Yol:_ice 

offlcers, I saw a man I nov, know to be James Earl RAY 1 :..-n. 

an office at London Airport. Detective Chief Superintendent 

Butler said to him, "We are police officers. I understand 

you have in your possession two passports in the narr,os 

Sneya and Sneyd.. What is your name?" He replied, "I c.:,n' t 

undePstand why I am here. · My name is Sneyd.". Detective 

Chief Superintendent Butler said, "Both passports show triat 

. you are a Canadian citizen born in Toronto on the 

Are those details correct?" He rc:./, .. :.i. ed..,, 

"Yes, of course they are" •. 

Detective Chief Superintendent Butler said to hL:i, 

11This .38 revolver with five rounds of .38 ammunition \ic~a 

,found in your hip pocket when you were first seen. Is -· .J... 
-'· l, 

youl" gun?" He replied, "Yes, it is mine". Detective 

,Chief Superi.ntendent ButJ.er said, "Would you li1rn to tell 

us why you are carrying a gun at all ? 11 He repli_ed, . 11 I, an:. 

going to Brussels". Detective Chief' Superintencle:J..YG Butler 

said, "v1ny shoulq. you want;to take _a g11Il _ to Brussels?". fa) 

replj.ed, "Well, really, I am th:i.nking of going on to 

Rhodesia and things are not too good there just· now",, 

Detective Chief Superintendent Butler said, "You ha,7e to 

Signed .................................................. : ............. Signa/.u,re witnessed by .................................................. . . I . . 
/ 
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... .-.,, 

11 

- 2 -
No. flfHG· 

STN£ET,1EN'r OF VJITNE.SS .. 

have a firearms certificate to possess a gun, c.1.p._d oven 

ammunition, in this country.. HQ.ve you a f'irearmn 

ce.rti:ficato issued by the competent authority?" 

re1)lied, "No, I havn' t any certif':i.cate :for 1 t" o 

Ho 

He was then· cautioned and to1d he woul'd bc'l t.nlcc}:t to 

Cannon Row Policr;;: Statione 

At 4~45 p.m. the same day, together with Detac~~v0 

Chief Superintendent Butler, I saw the accused in a cell. 

Detective Chief' Superintendent Butler said to him, ".As a. 

result of enquiries made s1nce you were detained we :lei.VG 

very good reason to believe that you are. not a. Canac~i;;.:: .. 

citizen but an .American". He replied, "Oh, well, yes, 

I am II and nodded his agreement .. 

I 
Detective Chief' Superintendent Butler· sato. to the 

\ 
prisoner, 11 I now believe that your name is not Sneycl but 

\ 
James Earl. Ray, also known as Eric Starvo Galt and other 

names, and that you are wanted at present in the Uni t,:::d 

States for serious criminal offences, 1ncluding murder in 

which a firearm was used". The prisoner had been standing 

up at this stage but suddenly he slumped dovrn on a seat 

\ 

I f 
' 

.. 

I i . I 

I 
r 
f ., 

t i ; . 
!. 
f 

i 
l 

and said, "Oh, Go_d 11
• 

He was 

! 
Af:~,r a few minutes he ad6.ed, "I feel I 

agaj_:n·caut:tonocl and s.1id, "Well, yes, , 

I shouldn't say anything more now. I can't think l'1 igh.t 11
" 

.. 

Signrrl .............................. \ ................................. Signature witnessed by ..................................... ................ . 

C 
(J 

t 
l 

I 

! 
r 
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- 3 
'I No. 091C 

Continuation of sLatement of. ................... Kennoth .. !l'HOMPSON .................................. . 

At 5.20 p.,m. he was f'ormally charged and ·cautioned 

but mado no reply. 

.• I ~· . . . · 

This stat.cment, consisting of 3 pages each eign(',d by me, is true to the best of my ;,,,,,1,lcdge 
and belief and I make it knowing t,hat, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prn.~,,cution 
if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I !mow to be .false or do not believe to be true. 

10th day of. June, '1968 ' ,I•; ~. ~ 
~Jq' • ·--· 

(Signed) ..... , ... ~ .... .'. ........... '. .... · ........................ i .......... . 

S . ' ·1 db. , ' 1gna.10'C WI ne8SC y ........................................ .. 

*( \ being unable to re::1d the above :;tatemrnt I, 

of · 

read it t.o h.m l1cforc he' signed it). .,. 

Dated the day of I l9 

(Signed) ................................................. , ............... . 

lj I' 

I 

:I 
, I 
I' . ' 'I 

I r: 
I 
t 

I 
I 
! ' 

I! I 
If 
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No. 991A 

STATEI\'IE!.ff OF WITNESS . , 

Stntement of ...... J.9.hn. ... M~Q../>,F.,F'.J~RT.Y, .............................................................................................. . 

'Age of WitneM (if over 21 enter" over 21 ") .... .9..Y..<:..t ... ?.~ .. , .................................................................... . 
. - . 

Occupation of Witncmi ..... '.?.~.~~.9.~ ... ~-?SJ?.~.!.'.t.~.<:.PJ.~J .. .9.f.f.J.9.~r.., ........................................... .. 
Addres8 .. '.t.b.~ .. }i~.t.;r.o._po.lit.M .. P.o.li.c.e .. Ji1.or.enBic ... Scicnco ... Lahor.o.t.or•.:;.,. 

· ... ?., .. )~J9.!.~R.~·*·J:. . .?..1.c!-.g_~.1 ... t£.9.+'.i?..Q.1~!h ... W.!,9.., .. 1 ...................... : .......... : ..... _. ................ . 

·1 have examined this weapon. It was a JAp;,:;-r.soi..: 

.38 (special) Revolver. It was in good condition and good 

working order., The barrel was fouled.from f'iring, but not 

· necessarily from recent origin. 

It was a firearm subject to the provisions of ~~e 

Firearms Act, 1937 Part r. 

This statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it. knowin1, t.ha.t, 
ff it is tendered in ovidenoo, I shall be liable to prosecution if I hnvo wilfully stated in it anything 
which I know to be false or do t1ot belie-rn to be true. 

. . 
·being uni;.hle try read ·the: !'.bovc · stat.:m1cnt I, 

of 

rend it to him before he eigncd it). 

Dated the d11.y of 

(Signed) .............................................................. , ... 

• lJdde i/ inapplicable. 

1c . 
. .. 

! 
! 
l 
i 

l 
\ 

.i; 
,J 
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·' ~\ 

' \ Si o.tcm Cllt of' ······· .......... J2.Q . .t.~-;.r ... ,J:;J,I,.J..OT'.r ................................................................................ ' ........ . ::. 

Ago ?f Witncnf! (if over 21 enter~, over 21 ") ....... 0:V..QX~ ... 21 ........ : .............................................. : ............ . 

Occupalion of Wii.ncflA.: ........... D.c.t.e.c.ti.v.c ... S.cr~geant ............................................................... .. 
. . I 

Address .............. Cent.r.al ... Of.f.ice. 1 .. ,N.ew: .. S.c.ot1and .. .Ya:r..d , .... S • .',\'·v•1•·•· ................... .. 

• •, , o I I o • I o I o , , , o o o o , o • t • o o o o , , 0 o o , I o o o o o , , o • 1 o o, o , I o . ; , t i , o • , t , • , o • • o , o o o • o o o , I 1 o , o • • o o • o , ~ • , o • t • • o 1 , , , o , , , • • o • • • • I • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ' ' • • ' ' • ' • • 1 • • ' • • • • • • . , . 

On Saturdo.y, 8th June· 1968, with Detective 

Constable Whitham, I vms at London Airport when an 

aircraft arr•ived from Brussel~ carryina a ~uitc8.r.,e 

and contents belonging to Ramon George SNEYD •. I 

took possession of the suitcase and contents and 

conveyed it .to Cannon Row·Police· Station v1hcre, in 

· the presence, of Detective Chief Inspector 'J.1hor.-1pson, 

I showed it; .to 8neycl. I said to him, "Is this you:c 

sui tease and contents'?" and he said, "Yes, 8 ir- it 

is"~ I told him I had 1·ecovered it fr.om a J)lane the:,_-;:. 

had arrived from Brussels that day. 

I later, with Detective Constable rn1itham,. 

exF.tmincd ·and listed the contents of the suitcase 

which j_ncluded a brorm ·cloth jaclwt, on __ the inside 

pocket was a label. bearing the name '1{r. Eric G/J}?', 

the date July 21st 1967 and orrler No. 11526. I also 

found. a pair of trousers v1hich is an identical clot:-1 

:to that of the jacket. 

Later. the same day I vmnt to the celJ. in 

which Sneyd was cl~taine<l o.nd .said to him, n I h::.tve 

been directed to tc01.lrn possession of' the c1othes you 

suit. Sneyd said, "I do:ci' t know. r.'113.t you' re 6.o:Ln;·; t]i.i. 13 

for but ·1 t, 1 s no r.;oocl for the Lab. boys if that' C:.\ r:hat you 
. ~ 

Signt1L ... (.~✓. .. , ... C:.!//{,;_/;,(~/4.1o Sign(llurc witnessed by ............... : ... , ............................. _,. .. . 

. . 

I 
r 
! 
l 
I 
I I I i 

' 1· 

I 
f 

1. i. 
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I - No. l)91C 

/ STA'l'gmgN'I' OF VIITNESS 

( , ·., • c· · t ·r· Pete-, i,'1-,)-0'I"n D"'~- Sn·J· _,ont.1111rntion o i-;l,alcmcn o ........................ .t, .... ,.,, 1N .• .. ,.i. .. , ..... v .. \, ....... e.,.u .................. . 

thinlc". l eaid to hi.m, "I .do not know tho x'oo.oon • 

.I hav·e been directec1 to do this by Detective Chi't-1\f 

Inspector 'l'hompson, who is in cho.r>Ge of the enq_uiry"·. 

1 took possesaion of th? clothi~g ho waa 

wearing which I put into a .celloph.'.:lno bag. 
J 
/ .• 

I 

')'his st.aL<'mcnt, consisting of 2 pages each <'igned by me, is trnc to U1e best of my knnwi,•r;.-;c 
nnd belief nnd l make ii; knowing t.hat., if it. is kndercd in evirlcncc, l sl1ali lie lial.ilc t.o proc.crni.i0i1 
if'I lrnvc wilfully Ht.at.Nl in it anything which I krn,iw to be folsc or <lo not brli,,v1' to lw lrn,'. 

Dated 1.hc 

Signature 1vitncsscd by ..... : ................................... . 

being 1uable to read the aLo\'(' ;;t;,h)rncnt I 

of 

rend it t.n him lirfore he rignr<l it). 

<lny of • l!) 

(Siy11,,d): ................. , .......... ..... : ... ........................... . 

*. l)f'l,..lc £{ i11npplicul1ll'. 

.. 

• c; l 
J._~· 
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. . . J. h. 1.'''TJ,fl'Jl\l. . . I . Statement of ...................... 0.. l.L .. iJ.fa, 1,. ,;,.. •., .......................................................................................... .. 
' . 

Ago ~f \Vil,ncHfl (if over 21 cntce " over 21 ") .... 0.Y~~.r .... 2.1 ...................................................................... : 

Occupation of WiLncH!l ............. P.9.t9.9JJY.~ ... 9.9ilG.t.O.J\l<:? .......................... : .................................... . 
Addrcfifl : .......... nQ.?..D.~.:r..qJ ... 9.f:f..t9.9.., ... P9.~I .. 9.q.9.t}.0.Pll .. X.~~.r.iJ, .... $..,.\:., . .1. .•...................... 

. ••:••••• .. •••••••••••••;••••••• .. ••••••••••••••••0;1,,,,,,,,1,,,,,,1•••••••••ltl•1••••••••••••••••••1I••••••••••••'''••••••••••••••:•••• •••:•••~•••••••••••••• 

On Saturday, 8th June 1968, with Detective 
. 

Sergeant Elliott, I was at London Airport whort an 

aircraft arrived from Brussels carrying a sµitcasc 

and contents belon13inc; to Ramon George Si\1~YD. 

Elliott took possession of the suitcase anc1 content::, 

ana/ conveyed. it to Cannon Row Police Station \'/J.1ero, 

i'J/ the presence. of Det cc ti ve Chief I nsp ec tor '.i'h om,, son, 

he shov,ed it to 3noyd. Serc;eant E;J.1~o_tt _~_a_id t~ 11im, 

"Is this your suitcase and. coi1tents? 11 am1 Sncyc1 sciicJ, 

"Yes , Sir , it 1."'" u • Serc;eru1t Blliott told him he hud 

recovered. it from a·plane that ·had arrived from 

Brussels that day. 

I. later,-with Detective Sergeant Elliott, 

examined and listed the cont.entG of the sui tcae,0 ·;.-hich 

included a brown cloth jacket, on the inside 1)od:ct 

was a label bear in;; the name 'Mr. Eric GAL'.1.11 
, the dc?,tc 

July 21st~ .1967 ~nd 6rder No. 11526. Also, a pair 

of trousers. which is an identical clot:i:1 to that of: 

the j ac1rnt. 

•This stutement iG true to the best of' mJ 
knowledge o.nd belief, and I m::1ke it knoning tlwt, L."' 
it is tendered in. evidence I sha11 be J.iabJ.e to 
prosecution if I have wi.J ·f.uJ ly ,;t;:it.r~cl ::i':n. it 0.nyl:11:i.n'.': 
which I l:no'.v to be false or· do not believe to be truo • ...-.--- . 

Dated the / of,., u,iy of.-- "Jy "'7 '1 I 68. 

8ignnture witnessed by ................ : ...................................... . 

,-
1' 
I· 

;I 
·i 
! 
i. 
I· 

: 
I 

'. ,, 
,, 

i 

" 
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,,·s T A '11 EM E NT of: Robert Keith jOHNS'l'OI{E 

· , ···Age of Witness: Over 21 

· 0ccupati<?n of Witnese: Flight Stewar•.d 

Address: 57 Booth.fields, Knµtsf011 d, Cheshire 
.: ·, 

., \. 

I am a·Flight Steward employ_ed by B.Ci~A.C • 

. and on the night Of· 6th/7th May. 1968 wa~ on fligh·t 
~ . . ~ ' . . 

'.
1
.' B.A. 600 from Toronto to London. There was about 

. V •. 
·,,, 60 passengers on this· f'light. 

I have been sgown a ..photograph of a man 

· who I identify as. being a passenger on this flight. 

He sat on the port side at· ·a window seat amidshipo, 

.\' approximat'e1y· row 14 over the wings. He sat· on hiG 

,. ·' ·.·::.:,· ovm and appeared to be alone. The photograph is 

'. a good likeness. 

This statement is true to the best of my 
.. '. ·J . kn owled e;e and belief and I make it knowing that, 

. •' if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable 
. : 'to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it 

.. · · :,' anything which I know to be false or do not believe 
· ~.. to be t,ru.e. 

. I 

t • 

q f : 

Dated the 26th day of June 1968 

.Signed: :Re ·K. Johnstone 

Signature witnessed by: P. ~eymour, Det. Sgt • 

,. 

.. 

' ~ :; 

I 

I 
I 
l 

I 
t 
! 

' ! 
t 
I 
l 

I 
I 
' 

I 
I 
[ 

I 

r 
j 

' 

.f r } 
l. '..l.: ·, 
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,. 
•• ~ ~~-,,. .... , .... 4.<_ "• ....... ,... ,.t_ .. ,__..~••«- ••~•~•• >••'• __ ,,,•-•• ,- •~-------• <~••• '•' ~~- ~-·• •-~ ... -•,...__,,,.,..__._,_•.,._, ... , ......... --•k.0.' ·4•,~•~- •-• .... ~••-··"' • ,..,,,, •·• ,,. '--••" "''• 

; ,S'rATEWiEN'r OF WTI'NESS . , I . . . . 
Stat-~mc11t of ... : .... Monica .. .BAKER ... (Miss.) ........ , ............................ .' .............................. : ............... · 

A/n- of Witncm~ (if over 21 cnt,er" over 21 '') ............ .OVE.ll~ ... 21...ye~rs.: .......................................... , I 
. ., . ~, 

Occupation of Witness ...... Re.ser.vat.i.on .. Cl.er~k, ... B .•. O .. .A ... G ............................................... :"[ 

Ad<lresfl .... 7., .... Winslow .. Way, ... Wal.ton,..on-Thamesr-•Surrey_,. ............................... ! · 
'••, 1<,,,,,tio11, ••• ••••••, ••• ••••••• • ,, ••••••••••• ••• ••,,••••••••••••••I•,•••••••,•••~••••••••••••••••••••••••••••'••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••, ••••• , 

I am employed us a Reservation Counter Clerlc by 

B.O.A.C. On 7th May, 1968, a man speaking with a North 
American accent called. at our Regent Street Office and 
booked. a flight with me from London to Lisbon. 
This ·was a single flight. 'I1he man gave his name as 

Mr. R. SNEYD and he booked the flight for 7th May. 
I have been shown a ·.photograph of ·a man by Police and 

~ 
I.identify the subject or the photograph as the man who 
b'ooked the flight with me. 

, ·This st.ntcment ifl true to t-hc best of my knowledge and belief and l make it. knowing thnt, 
if it iH tendered in eYidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully st.ated in it nnythiHg 
which I know to be fa.foe or do not believe to be true. 

, Dr.ted the ll~ th· day of _ 

' J 

read it t.o him before he signed it), 

Dated the day of 

• Dddc if inapplicable. 

June· 
' 

'19 68 

(8ig,1.erl) ................ M .•.... :e.r,'1,}rn.r· .......................... . 
• ~'ignalure witnessed by .. .... J. ..... Whjthrun,. .. . 

Det.GoHstublc .. 
bc!ng unable to rez.,d the above 8tn.tcntent Jt 

of 

, I l9 

(Sir,nerl) ............ ,;, ....................................... :.:.-._-_-_ .. . 
.··: 

I 
I 

I i 
t 

I l 
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s TATEM ENT or: Doris Catherine V/08'1.'V/OOD, 
(Jr.ro.) ....... 

Age of Witness: 

Occu1)ation of: Witness: 

Address:· 

Over 21 
Hotel Proprietress 

25 Fitzroy Square, V/. 1. 
(Eus. 8301. Eus. 3500) 

I am the proprietress of' the Heathf1 .. e1·a. 

. , 

House Hotel, 181-183 Cromwe11 Road., S.W.5. I have 

been shown a photograph by Detective Se1~geant Bllio.)~·c 

of a man ·whom I recognize as Ramon George· -~r:eyd, 

who stayed at the hotel. I produce the visit.ors. 

book and under the 17th May ·1968 _is the signature 
I . 

Ramon George Sneyd of 962 Dindas•-V✓-'l1oronto, Canada. I . 
I . . 

/'He remained here from 17th May· 1968 until 28th May 

1968 .. I remember that on 27th May he asked for 

his bill to be made out.· It was made out and it 
.'' ,·.: 
-·· came to.£18. 11. 6d. Vihich included a ten per cent 

surcharge. I gave it to him and he said, ''Would. 

·. it be possi~le for me to ·stay another night?" 

I told him it would be all right and he stayad 
. . . 

the night of 27th/28th May. On the latter date 
' 

he paid_his bill in full, which now amounted to 

£20. 12. 8d. · As far as I can remember it was paid 
i , 

in/sterling~ 
. I 

/ 

- ! 
! 

Owing to his bad WP-i ting I th(?Ught his 
' ' name was Snezel. I now realise this should have 

.been-Sneyd. His bill, a copy of which I produce, 

· .show/3 the first night to be 18th 1,lay · 1968. 'i'his 

should be 17th Llay as shown in the visitors book 

and it is . likely that I have und.crcharGed him or:.c 

night •. 

' . 

' ! 

i 
' I 

; I 
; ! 
I i 

I 

; 
I • I 

: I 

i 
-- r 

' i 
' • I 
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I I 

During his stay here he kept himself to 

··himself' und made very little conversation, except 

to ask for directions to the bus stop or tube • ..._,. 

He did.not receive any mail, phone calls or 

visitors •. The telephone extension is outside his 

rdom and also serves another room. His bill sho~s 

· a 6d. ·call which was either an error or could. 
I • 

possibly have been for :a hir-e cm•· or taxi, in · 

which case the call would have been made direct 

from the swj_ tchboax1 d and theref'ore· not recorded 

against his extension, Vlhich in fact it is not. 

He went out between 9 'aem~ and 10 a.m. every 

morning after breakfast and returned at about 

1 ·a.m. I do not think he stayed out all night 

o;n any occasion but cannot be sure. It will 

be seen that receipt No. 05100 is headed 'College 

Place Hotel, 1-4 UniveriitJ Street, W.C.1'.• These 

receipts are also used for Heath.field House, 

. which is all part of' the same firm. 

This statement, consisting of 2 pages 
each signed by me, is true to the best of my 
knowledge and belief and I malrn it knowing th&t, 
tf' it is tendered in evidence, I shall be J.iable 
to prosecution if I have v!ilfully stated in it 
anything which I know to be false or do not - - -- -­
believe to be true • 

. Dated the 9th day of July 1968. 

Signed: Doris Vlestwood 

Signature witnessea by: · P. A. Elliot Ji:, 

Detective Sergeant 

i 
. I 
. I 

r' r 
., I 

: r I 
•; I 

1. l 

' 

· l 
I 

f 
I 
! 
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Statement of: Janet Elizabeth NASSAU MISS 

Age of Witness (if over 21 entel' "over 21 11
) 21 years 

Occupation of Witness: Hotel Receptionist 

Address: Flat 9s 29 Earls Cour't Sq_uare, s.w.5. 
373 5433 ( 375 61+31) 

I am the receptionist of the New Earls Court 

Hotel, 36 Penywern Road, s.w.5. I have been so employed.. 

for two weeks. The procedure when a visitor comes· to 

the hotel is for them to sign the visiter-s book first. 

I have examined the visiters book, and on ~he 28th ~ay 

1968 a man who signed the boolc as RAMO.ii E. SHEYD givj_ng 

the address "Toronto Canada" booked room No. 5ti. at the 

hotel. I produce the .. visltors bcok showing the entry. 

I have been shown by Detective Chief Inspector Thompson 

a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY which I positively 

identify as the man SNEYD who stayed at the hotel. SffSYD 

,was a very shy man and because of· this I tried to help 

him. I explained currency differences and talked to 

him generally. He used t.o go ou.t most days but neve1~ 

said where he went. Whilst he was at the hotel he did 

not recei v.e any mail or telephone calls. I can reme:nbcr 

that on the l~h June 1968, he made two telephone calls 

which I know were made to the Dajly Telegraph Newspaper. 

· The gist of the conversation by EN1~YD vrns as f'ollov.'s: 

"About eight to ten days ago he hnd read in the Telcsra?h 

about H man, (he mentioned the name but I cannot 

• It 

t' i 
i 

' 
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remember it) who ho.d been deport.eel from "POGO L/\.HD 1
' 

and·he (slrnYD) wanted to know the man's addreGs. He 1 

was. most persistent in the enq_u:i.ry to trace thi.s rno.n. 

)3ec·auso ho was so incoherent nobody s·eemed able to 

help him. I now remember that the man who was cho,gorted 

was a Captain 6r Major. In the end I think he got 

this man's address. I do not know who he spoke to 

at ~he Daily Telegraph. 

Sneyd eventually left the hotel on Vfeclnesday, 

' , 

5th June to go to the Air 'l'erminal. He paid hj_s bill· 

in J~nglish curreney. I hnve been shown a receipt Ho. 59 

in the name Mr. Sneyd. This refers to the £10 deposit 
~-

he paid on the 28th May 1968 when he :first came to the 

hotel. I.can remember that at some stage of' Sneyd's 

stay he e.sked. me hovr much the bill would be as he v1o"c.1ld. 

have to get gnglish cur·rency to pay f'or it. The;re is 

no record at the hotel that he has·stayed here on more. 

than the one occasion. 

I 
I 

/ 

/This statement, consisting of 2 pages each signed 
by nle is true to the best of' my ltnowledge and belief, 
and I make it knowing that if it is tendered in evidence, 
Ishall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully 
stated in it anything which I know to be false or do. 
not belieye to be true. 

Dated da~· of' 1968. 

(Signed) J.E. Nassau 

Statement taken down in writing and sir;nature 
witnessed by me in the presence of Detective Chief 
lnopector Thompson, P. Elliott, Detective Sergeant 

. \ 

If'' 

. ; 
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Statement of: Anna E11zabeth 'rHOM/,S . , 

Age of Witness (if over 21 enter 11 over 21 11
) Over 21 

O~cupation:· Hotel Proprietoress 

Address: Pax Hotel, 126 Warwick Way, London, S,Vl.1. 

I am the proprietoress of the above mentioned 

hotel. I live here with my husband and I have been 

proprietoress of the hotel for one year. I let off 

:rour of my rooms to paying guests. On Wednesday 

5th June 1968 at about L1- p.m. to 5 p.m. a man speaking 

with a Canadian or J\.rnerican accent called at my hotel 

asking to rent a room for three nights. 'rhe man 

wao wea~ing a ~awn raincoat and glasses that appeared 

to have darlc lenses. He v:as about 5' 1011
, · slim 

build with a slim f'ace. I told him that the prj_ce V./as 

30/- a night. He agreed to the price and he gave me 

a £5 note and I gave him 10/-· change plus my hotel 

card. I then showed him into rc,om number 2 on the 

ground floor, he closed the door. Be:fore he went 

to his room he told me he was a Canadian and he came 

:from Tor•onto and he looked ver>y tired. On Thursday 
4 

l 

' . I 
i 

i 

I 
" ' I 

I .. 

morning at 7.45 a.m. I brought hi8 breakfast. I knocked on 

the door but his door was locked from the inside as 

I tried the key in the lock. I left the breakf~st 

outside the door. After I had·walked away a few puces 

he opened the door took the tray in and locked the 

d.oor. On ThurGday afternoon at ubout L~. p. m .. I vrent 
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up to his room, let myself' in with a l:ey-crnd-ttre-man·--

was' lying on the bed reading. I came to collect my 

visitors book which I had previously asked him to sign. 

I picked-the-troolc up-wttl1-out-l:-ooking inside it and 

He opened his wallet and showed me a plane ticket. · 

He said, "I have a flight booked for Germany." 

the room and I' did not see him_ ·at all that day. 

I le:f.'t 

On 

Friday I again took up his tray for breakfast and left 

it there. About 10. O a. m. li'riday I again '.Vent to his 

room and-told him that I .had to move him to room 3· 

because of a prior booking of Room 2. I think I caught 

a glimpse of' him on Friday evening when he was going 

upstairs. I then did not see him again until Saturday 

morning about 9.30 a.m. I saw him rushing-out of the 

hotel ~ma jump into a taxi, he was carrying a small 

air flight bag which he had over his shoulder. He v:as 

not carrying_ a sui tease. During the time he was here 

he had 4 phone calls. ·He had two calls from a woman 

from B.E.A. who asked for Mr. Sneyd. The first call 

' was on Wednesday night ·when the caller asked that I 

leave a message for him regarding a 7/~ coach fare. 

The second B.E.A. call again from a woman on '11hursday 

morning when she asked me to leave a message for Mr. 

Sneyd regarding the availability of a flight to the 

Continent. On Thursday e~ening a a lady phoned 

asked for Mr. Sneyd, she sounded American, she left 

no name or message. The last call v:as on Friday 

morning from a man ·who left no -name or message. On 

Friday morning a.white post card came addressed to 
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-------------_-_--_____,-,fr--.=srieyd-.-:._ _ __:__;c_:~fd~~:not---r@ad-i--t--howe-v-er_:.I-~is-0-ov-eP-ed-----­

that Sney_d had not signed the visitors book, but 

this is not unusual in the hotel. From the photographs 

I have seen of' Sneyd I would not recognise him but 
~ 

the one in the News of' the World was the nearest 

but he is now older. I would recognise the man 

if' I saw him again • 
• I 

This statement, cons is ting of 3 po,r,0•, each 
signed by me, is true to the best of .my lutor1ledge 
and belief' and I make it knowing that, if' it is 

. tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution. 
if' I have wilfully stated in it anything which I 
know to be false or.do not believe to be true. 

Dated the 10th day of' June, 1968. 

(Signed) A. E. Thomas 

Signature witnessed by John Whitham 
Detective Constable 
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S T A T E M E N T of: Ian COLVIN, Chief Fol'--tlign 
. . 

Leader Writer, The Daily Telegraph, London, E .c .4.-

On the afternoon of June 4th, 1968, I found 

a note on my typenTiter written by my temporary 
I 

secretary to say that Mr. Raymond Sneyd had telephoned 
/ 

and would telephone again. He did that, I think 

about 5 p.m. that day. The voice came up : 

"This is Raymond Sneyd". He said he was a 

.Canadian with a brother who had been in Angola, with 

whom he wished to get in touch. As his brother was 

a mercenary could I give him the telephone number of 

Major .Alastair Wicks, so that he could get advice on 

the way to find his brother? 

I was aware that Major Wicks had last year \. 
\ 

.been troubled by informants who posed as mercenary 

·.volunteers and after·wards denounced his attempt to 

get volunteers for Biafra. So I offered instead to 

get Major Wicks to phone him. Would he give me a 

number? Mr. Sneyd gave me a telephone number which 

I later discovered to be that of the New Earl's 

Court Hotel in Penywern Road and an extension number 

which corresponded to the.room that he occupied. . . 

I telephoned to :Major Wicks, passed the 

telephone number to him and asked whether he 
' . 

recognis~d the name. Wicks did not and for that 

reason did not talce up the contact. I thought no 

more about it and on Thursday, 6th June, I found a 
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s-econd note on my .desk at -the Daily Telegraph, to 

say that Mr. Raymond Sneyd would telephone again. 

He came through again in the same voice and style 

· "This is Raymond Sneyd". I asked - had he been · • 

telephoned by Major Wicks? Sneyd said that he had 

since changed his hotel and then set about discussing 

his problem with me. He was no nearer moving on to 

join his brother, he said. All the officials had 

been unhelpful. I asked him more about his brother -

how was he missing? Mr. Sneyd then said that his 

brother was not really mis~ing, though he ·had not 

heard from him for four months. The fact was that 

\ he would like to join him and become himself a 

mercenary. Mr. Sneyd did not revert to enquiring 

:ror Major Wicks and seemed content to discuss his 

problem with me instead. As I had just published a 

book about Mr. Tshombe in which the mercenary force 

·in the Congo is :frequently mentioned,- this did not 
I 

strike me as extraordinary, and as the man seemed 

to be in some sort o:f troubled state of mind, I was 

patient and listened. Now and then the conversation 

was interrupted, as he was telephoning from a call box. 

I said to him that the mercenary forces had largely 

left Africa. He might find the remnants of them 

in Belgiu1i1 and Jean Schramme was certainly there. 

There were ex-servicemen's associations and welf'are 

organisations for the former settlers in Africa who 

migh't put him in touch vvi th hi"s brother. I had no 

idea of their addresses but mentioned to him the 

name of ff research editor on Congo affairs, M. Jean 

· Gerard - Lieber' s of GRIPS, the Centre de Recherches 

et Informations Sociales et Politiques who could 

. . . 

'. 
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tell him where to inquire next. Mr. Sneyd took. ... , . 
,J".· ,' 

care to note this name and appeared to b.e writing .it 

down, as he got me to spell it out. 
. . 

It occurred to me that I did not h~ve the 
·,,·· 

address of CRISP in the office and so offered to send 

him a postcard that evening with the address from 

my home. He mentioned the Pax Hotel, Warwi·ck Vlay, 
I 

as his address. I said I knew the street in Pimlico 
I 

and would va-ite as soon as I could find the address 

of CRISP. 

On Thursday evening I reflected that this 

visitor might be a nuisance to M. Liebois and that 

it was perhaps not correct to pass on a total stranger 

in this way, especially as his manner a.nd purpose 

gave an odd, almost unbalanced impression, so on 

Friday, at 2.30 p.m., I simply posted a postcard 

suggesting that he consult the Belgian Embassy or 

the Consular 3ection of the British .B'oreign Office 

about his brother. This postcard was returned to 

me by the Post Office on the following Monday, 10th, 

as having insuf:fic ient address. The card i.vas handed 

over by me to Chief Inspector Thompson at Scotland 

Yard the same afternoon. 

It 11vas on reading the Sunday nev!Spapers 

on'the 9th that I realised that the suspect arrested 

at H~athrow must be the same Raymond Sneyd who had . . 
been telephoning to me. I told Mr. s. R. Pawley, 

Managing Edi tor of the Daily Telegraph and set out 
-in a taxi to find the Pax Hotel, which vras not 

listed in the telephone book. One hotel in ~arwick 

Way had a sign without a name and on enq_uiring there 

. .. 
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I was told by the proprietor, Mrs. Anna Thomas,· that 

this was the Pax Hotel. I had previously telephoned . -
the hotel nwnber that Sneyd had f'irst given me ,-:.and 

this proved to be the New Earl's Court Hotel in 

Penywern Road. 

Mrs. Thomas admitted me. She said that 

Mr. Sney~ had spent Thursday and Friday there and had 

lef't on S~turday morning. She thought that he had 

simply walked down f'rom B.O.A.C. air terminal, she 

said later, and that her hotel was one of.the f'irst 

in sight. Until I mentioned his arrest ·Mrs. -Thomas 

did not ref'er to it. She then said that he had made 

a bad impression on her, vms nervous, f'urti ve, locked 

his bedroom door at night and stayed in'bed most 

of' the d§:lY• He had laundered his own clothes in his 

room, had a lot of' newspapers, an~ tore up a lot 

·of' papers. Mrs. Thomas went to the trouble to turn 

out her dustbins f'or me ard I advised her to keep 

anything she recovered thus f'or the police. I then 

discussed_with her how to keep the name of' her hotel 

quiet as I did not wish, and nor did she, to have 

every reporter in London there later that night. 

She told me that she was ex-directory, that the Post 

Of'f'ice would not give her number and that the name 

of' her hotel was on her cards only. As to the 

lack of' a sign, she was having a sign made and had . . 
meanwhile borrowed the glass HOTEL sign. I asked 

why she did not have her hotel in the telephone book. 

She replied that she did not want to have people \7hO 

had lived in her hotel ringing her up and bothering 

her. She did not bring me in to see her husband, 
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but asked him through the door of a basement room 

· whether he thought the photographs in the Sunday 

newspapers resembled their visitor. 
·\ 

"It could..,_~e him"\ 

she remarked, "though he is much thinner in the fa9'e. 

The eyes ar.e the same"~ 

From this I assumed that the Thomases had 

noticed the reports about Raymond Sneyd earlier in 

the day and not simply heard his' identity from me. 

I asked about his departure. He had been 

trying to leave for Germany, Mr. Thomas said, on the 

Friday·and a B.E.A. Ground Staff girl had rung up 

to tell him of a change of flight schedule and to 

remind him ·that he had not paid his coach ticket. 

Had he· received a postcard from me before he left? 

I asked. She thought and said she remembered 

"something white" arriving for him in the Saturday 

morning post, which he had probably taken with him. 

The postcard, as I stated above, had never been 

delivered, but at the time of this conversation I 

did not know that. 

As to how Mr. Sneyd found his--way to me 

in the first place, I am still unclear. I do not 

believe that he just rang the Daily Telegraph foreign 

room, but that he was acting on advice that the paper 

had recently published something about mercenaries 

or flbout Major Wiclcs, and that he was seeking the 

address or telephone number.of a mercenary officer 

in London. Indeed his first words to me related to 

this. r am now trying to work out what person could 

have put Sneyd up to this enquiry, whether he might 

have read some old cutting or picked up my recently 
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